

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF INDIANA

No. _____

POLLY ANNA BARNES,)
Appellant (Plaintiff Below))
v.) PETITION FOR TRANSFER
) FROM THE COURT OF APPEALS,
) THIRD DISTRICT
)
JOHN E. BARNES, III,) No. 66A03-8910-CV-440
Appellee (Defendant Below))

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE

NOW Legal Defense and Education Fund, Indiana National Organization for Women, Association of Sexual Abuse Prevention Professionals, Equal Rights Advocates, the Men's Anti-Rape Resource Center, the National Association of Social Workers, the National Coalition Against Domestic Violence, the National Network for Victims of Sexual Assault, the National Victim Center, the Northwest Women's Law Center, Trial Lawyers for Public Justice, and the Women's Law Center, Inc.

IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT (PLAINTIFF BELOW)

Theodore Lockyear
Lockyear & Kornblum
555 Sycamore Street
P.O. Box 3515
Evansville, IN 47734-3515
(812) 422-1199

Sally F. Goldfarb*
Lynn Hecht Schafran**
Alison Wetherfield,
Legal Director**
NOW Legal Defense and Education
Fund
99 Hudson St., 12th Fl.
New York, NY 10013
(212) 925-6635

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICI CURIAE

* Admitted to practice law only in District of Columbia and Wisconsin.

** Admitted to practice law only in New York.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	ii
Summary of Argument	1
Argument	2
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN APPLYING THE DOCTRINE OF PARENTAL IMMUNITY TO THIS CASE	2
A. <u>The Doctrine of Parental Tort Immunity Has Been Thoroughly Discredited and Should Be Abrogated By This Court</u>	2
B. <u>This Case Falls Within Exceptions to the Doctrine of Parental Immunity</u>	7
II. ALLOWING CIVIL INCEST SUITS AGAINST A PARENT IS NECESSARY TO PERMIT INCEST SURVIVORS TO SEEK LEGAL REDRESS	9
Conclusion	17

Table of Authorities

<u>CASES:</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Barnes v. Barnes</u> , No. 66A03-8910-CV-440, slip op. (Ind. Ct. App. Feb. 19, 1991)	4
<u>Boddie v. Connecticut</u> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971)	10
<u>Borst v. Borst</u> , 41 Wash. 2d 642, 251 P.2d 149 (1952)	5
<u>Brooks v. Robinson</u> (1972), 259 Ind. 16, 284 N.E.2d 794	4, 6, 7
<u>Bruno v. Codd</u> , 47 N.Y.2d 582, 393 N.E.2d 976, 419 N.Y.S.2d 901 (1979)	11
<u>Buffalo v. Buffalo</u> (1982), Ind. App., 441 N.E.2d 711	9
<u>Duffitt v. State</u> (1988), Ind. App., 519 N.E.2d 216.	12
<u>Dunlap v. Dunlap</u> , 84 N.H. 352, 150 A. 905 (1903)	7
<u>Gibson v. Gibson</u> , 3 Cal. 3d 914, 92 Cal. Rptr. 288, 479 P.2d 648 (1971)	5
<u>Goller v. White</u> , 20 Wis. 2d 402, 122 N.W.2d 193 (1963)	9
<u>Holder v. State</u> (1979), 272 Ind. 52, 396 NE.2d 112	13
<u>In re Gault</u> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967)	4
<u>Kirchner v. Crystal</u> , 115 Ohio St. 3d 326, 474 N.E.2d (1984)	6
<u>Neaveill v. State</u> (1985), Ind., 474 N.E.2d 1045	12
<u>Prince v. Massachusetts</u> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	3
<u>Rousey v. Rousey</u> , 528 A.2d 416 (D.C. 1987)	6
<u>Signs v. Signs</u> , 156 Ohio St. 566, 103 N.E.2d 743 (1952)	8
<u>Smith v. Smith</u> (1924), 81 Ind. App. 566, 142 N.E. 128	6
<u>Sorenson v. Sorenson</u> , 369 Mass. 350, 339 N.E.2d 907 (1975)	6
<u>Thurman v. City of Torrington</u> , 595 F. Supp. 1521 (D. Conn. 1984).	11
<u>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School District</u> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	4

<u>Wilson v. Wilson</u> , 742 F.2d 1004 (6th Cir. 1984)	6
---	---

STATUTES:

Article 1, § 12 Indiana Constitution	10
Ind. Code Ann. § 31-6-11-3 <u>et seq.</u> (Burns 1990)	4
Ind. Code Ann. §§ 31-6-5-4 (Burns 1990)	4
Ind. Code Ann. §§ 31-6-5-4.2 (Burns 1990)	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

<u>Allen, Tort Remedies for Incestuous Abuse</u> , 13 Golden Gate U.L. Rev. 609 (1983)	16
<u>Andrews, Parent-Child Torts in Texas and the Reasonable Prudent Parent Standard</u> , 40 Baylor L. Rev. 113, 116-17 (1988); <u>Montminy, District of Columbia Survey: Torts</u> , 35 Cath. U. L. Rev. 1153 (1986)	7
<u>Berkowitz, Balancing the Statute of Limitations and the Discovery Rule: Some victims of Incestuous Abuse are Denied Access to Washington Courts -- Tyson. v. Tyson</u> , 10 U. Puget Sound L. Rev. 721 (1987)	16
<u>Berman, Time to Abolish Parent-Child Tort Immunity</u> , 4 Nova L. J. 25 (1980)	4
<u>Blake-White & Kline, Treating the Dissociative Process in Adult Victims of Childhood Incest</u> , Social Casework 394 (Sept. 1985)	15
<u>Blume, The Walking Wounded: Post Incest Syndrome</u> , 15 SEICUS Report 5 (Sex Information and Education Council of U.S. 1986)	15
<u>Boland, Civil Remedies for Victims of Childhood Sexual Abuse</u> , 13 Ohio N.U.L. Rev. 223 (1986)	13
C. Allen, <u>Daddy's Girl: A Memoir</u> (1980)	13
D. Whitcomb, E. Shapiro & L. Stellwagen, <u>When the Victim Is A Child: Issues for Judges and Prosecutors</u> , 13-16, National Institute of Justice, U.S. Dep't of Justice	14
Estrich, <u>Rape</u> , 95 Yale L.J. 1087 (1986)	13

Gelinas, <u>The Persisting Negative Effects of Incest</u> , 46 Psychiatry 312 (Nov. 1983)	15
Handler, <u>Civil Claims of Adults Molested as Children: Maturation of Harm and the Statute of Limitations Hurdle</u> , 15 Fordham Urb. L.J. 709 (1987)	17
Herman & Schatzow, <u>Recovery and Verification of Memories of Childhood Sexual Trauma</u> , 4 Psychoanalytic Psychology 1 (1987)	13
Hollister, <u>Parent-Child Immunity: A Doctrine In Search of Justification</u> , 50 Fordham L. Rev. 489 (1982)	3
Holtzman, <u>To Help Prosecute Child Molesters</u> , N.Y. Times, Mar. 28, 1984, p. A27	13
J. Masson, <u>The Assault on Truth: Freud's Suppression of the Seduction Theory</u> (1984)	12
J. Renvoize, <u>Incest: A Family Pattern</u> (1982)	15
J. Wigmore, <u>Evidence</u> , Sec. 924a, at 737 (1970)	13
K. Brady, <u>Father's Days: A True Story of Incest</u> (1979)	13
Kinsey, Pomeroy, Martin & Gobhard, <u>Sexual Behavior in the Human Female</u> (1953)	11
Kleiman, "The Last Taboo: Case on L.I. Pierces the Silence on Incest," N.Y. Times, Sept. 28, 1987, p. A1, col. 1	14
L. Armstrong, <u>Kiss Daddy Goodnight: A Speak-Out on Incest</u> (1978)	13
L. Walker, <u>The Battered Woman Syndrome</u> (1984)	11
M. Straus, R. Gelles, & S. Steinmetz, <u>Behind Closed Doors: Violence in the American Family</u> (1981)	11
Montminy, <u>District of Columbia Survey: Torts</u> , 35 Cath. U. L. Rev. 1153 (1986)	7
Peters, <u>Children Who Are Victims of Sexual Assault and the Psychology of Offenders</u> , 30 Am. J. of Psychotherapy 398 (1976)	12
Potts, <u>Ohio: Intrafamily Immunity Abolished Without Reservation: Kirchner v. Crystal</u> , 15 Ohio St. 3d 326 (1984), 12 Northern Ky. L. Rev. 369 (1985)	9
Prosser, <u>Law of Torts</u> 904-07 (5th ed. 1984)	7

Restatement (Second) of Torts Sec. 895G (1979)	7
Rush, <u>The Freudian Cover-up</u> , 1 Chrysalis 31 (1977)	12
S. Weinberg, <u>Incest Behavior</u> (1955 Rev. 1976), cited in D. Russell, <u>Sexual Exploitation: Rape, Child Sexual Abuse, and Workplace Harassment</u> 177 (1984)	12
Salten, <u>Statutes of Limitations in Civil Incest Suits: Preserving the Victim's Remedy</u> , 7 Harv. Women's L.J. 189 (1984)	15
Saunders, <u>The Child Sexual Abuse Case: A Short Course for Judges</u> , 27 Judges' J. 20 (1988)	10
Sgroi, <u>Introduction: A National Needs Assessment for Protecting Child Victims of Sexual Assault in Sexual Assault of Children and Adolescents</u> xv (A.W. Burgess, A.N. Groth, I.L. Holstrom, S.M. Sgroi, eds., 1978)	12
Stavsky, <u>Kirchner v. Crystal -- Ohio Abolishes Parental Immunity: Family Harmony Has Never Been So Well Protected</u> , 14 Capital U. L. Rev. 681 (1985)	5
Summit, <u>Recognition and Treatment of Child Sexual Abuse, in Coping with Pediatric Illness</u> (C. Hollingsworth ed. 1983)	12
Swink & Leveille, <u>From Victim to Survivor: A New Look at the Issues and Recovery Process for Adult Incest Survivors</u> , in <u>The Dynamics of Feminist Therapy</u> , 119 (D. Howard, ed. 1986)	14
Taylor, <u>Rape and Women's Credibility: Problems of Recantations and False Accusations Echoed in the Case of Cathleen Crowell Webb and Gary Dotson</u> , 10 Harv. Women's L.J. 59 (1987)	13
U.S. Comm'n on Civil Rights, <u>Battered Women: Issues of Public Policy</u> (1978)	11
W. Blackstone, <u>Commentaries on the Laws of England</u> (1765) . . .	11
Wingerter, <u>Family Law Symposium: Parent-Child Tort Immunity</u> , 50 La. L. Rev. 1131 (1990)	5
